

[ 3330 ]

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF ANDHRA PRADESH AT AMARAVATI  
(SPECIAL ORIGINAL JURISDICTION)**

THURSDAY, THE ELEVENTH DAY OF SEPTEMBER  
TWO THOUSAND AND TWENTY FIVE

**:PRESENT:**

**THE HONOURABLE SRI JUSTICE TARLADA RAJASEKHAR RAO**

**WRIT PETITION NO: 8770 OF 2023**



**Between:**

1. Smt Datla Sridevi, aged about 52 yrs W/o DRSS Kumar Varma, R/o 10-31-11, Ramanagar, Visakhapatnam, Visakhapatnam District.
2. Sri. Gottimukkala Veera Venkata, Satyanaryana Raju, S/o Late Sriramachandra Raju R/o 10-37-11, Ramanagar, Visakhapatnam Visakhapatnam District.

**Petitioners**

**AND**

1. The State of Andhra Pradesh, Rep. by its Chief Secretary, AP Secretariat, Velagapudi, Guntur District
2. The State of Andhra Pradesh, Rep. by its Principal Secretary, Energy, Infrastructure and Investment (Airports) Department, AP Secretariat, Velagapudi, Guntur District.
3. Infrastructure Corporation of Andhra Pradesh, Rep. by its Chairman & Managing Director and having its registered office at AVSR Bhavan, Near My Mart, Kanuru, Vijayawada- 520007
4. The State of Andhra Pradesh, Rep. by its Principal Secretary, Revenue Department, AP Secretariat, Velagapudi, Guntur District.
5. The District Collector of Vizianagaram District, Collector Office, Vizianagaram Town and District.
6. The Tahsildar, Bhogapuram Mandal, Vizianagaram District.
7. Andhra Pradesh Airports Development Corporation Limited, Rep. by its Managing Director and having its registered office at # R.S.No 254/2,

AVSR Bhavan, 2 & 3 Floors, Kanuru Main Road, Opp to My Mart Super Market, Kanuru, Vijayawada.

8. Directorate General of Civil Aviation, Ministry of Civil Aviation, New Delhi, represented by its Director General

**Respondents**

Petition under Article 226 of the Constitution of India praying that in the circumstances stated in the affidavit filed therewith, the High Court may be pleased to issue a Writ, Order or direction more particularly one in the nature of "Writ of Mandamus"

- a) declaring that entire proceedings arising out of the Reference Rc.No.08/2016/SDT dated 05.11.2022 and numbered as LAOP 10/2022 under Section 64 (1) r/w Section 77(2) of the Act 30 of 2013 to the Hon'ble Presiding Officer, Land Acquisition Rehabilitation and Resettlement Authority, Visakhapatnam as illegal and invalid violative of sections 64, 65, 67 and 77 of Act 30 of 2013.
- b) May be pleased to issue Writ of any other orders restraining the respondents from acquiring the property owned by the petitioners as the reference is bad in law.
- c) Issue writ of certiorari or other appropriate writ or order quashing Reference Rc.No.08/2016/SDT dated 05.11.2022 and numbered as LAOP 10/2022 under Section 64 (1) r/w Section 77(2) of the Act 30 of 2013 to the Hon'ble Presiding Officer, Land Acquisition Rehabilitation and Resettlement Authority, Visakhapatnam.

**IA NO: 1 OF 2023**

Petition under Section 151 CPC is filed praying that in the circumstances stated in the grounds filed in support of the petition, the High Court may be pleased to grant stay of all further proceedings pursuant to the Reference Rc.No.08/2016/SDT dated 05.11.2022 and numbered as LAOP 10/2022' under Section 64 (1) r/w Section 77(2) of the Act 30 of 2013 to the Hon'ble Presiding Officer, Land Acquisition Rehabilitation and

Resettlement Authority, Visakhapatnam, Pending disposal of WP 8770 of 2023, on the file of the High Court.

The petition coming on for hearing, upon perusing the Petition and the affidavit filed in support thereof and upon hearing the arguments of SRI PRAKASH BUDDARAPU, Advocate for the Petitioners, learned GP FOR ENERGY for respondent Nos.1&2 and of Sri UGRA NARASIMHA, Standing Counsel for the Respondent No.3, learned GP FOR REVENUE for the Respondent Nos.4 to 6, the Court made the following  
**ORDER:**

**Learned Senior Counsel would submit that as there is collusion in between the official respondents and unofficial 9<sup>th</sup> respondent, unofficial 9<sup>th</sup> respondent is avoiding service of notice residing in the address mentioned in the writ petition.**

**Therefore, both the learned counsel for the petitioner and the learned Government Pleader is directed to service notice on the 9th respondent in W.P.No.8741 of 2023 on either mode of service.**

**List the matters after one week.**

Sd/- SHAIK MOHD. RAFI  
ASSISTANT REGISTRAR  
  
SECTION OFFICER

//TRUE COPY//

For .

To,

- 1) The Chief Secretary, AP Secretariat, Velagapudi, Guntur District, State of Andhra Pradesh (BY SPECIAL MESSENGER)
- 2) The Principal Secretary, Energy, Infrastructure and Investment (Airports) Department, AP Secretariat, Velagapudi, Guntur District, State of Andhra Pradesh (BY SPECIAL MESSENGER)
- 3) The Chairman & Managing Director and having its registered office at AVSR Bhavan, Infrastructure Corporation of Andhra Pradesh, Near My Mart, Kanuru, Vijayawada- 520007

- 4) The Principal Secretary, Revenue Department, AP Secretariat, Velagapudi, Guntur District, State of Andhra Pradesh (BY SPECIAL MESSENGER)
- 5) The District Collector of Vizianagaram District, Collector Office, Vizianagaram Town and District.
- 6) The Tahsildar, Bhogapuram Mandal, Vizianagaram District.
- 7) The Managing Director, Andhra Pradesh Airports Development Corporation Limited and having its registered office at # R.S.No 254/2, AVSR Bhavan, 2 & 3 Floors, Kanuru Main Road, Opp to My Mart Super Market, Kanuru, Vijayawada.
- 8) The Director General, Directorate General of Civil Aviation, Ministry of Civil Aviation, New Delhi, (Addressee Nos.3,5 to 8 by SPEED POST)
- 9) One CC to SRI. PRAKASH BUDDARAPU Advocate [OPUC]
- 10) Two CCs to GP FOR REVENUE, High Court of Andhra Pradesh. [OUT]
- 11) Two CCs to GP FOR ENERGY, High Court of Andhra Pradesh. [OUT]
- 12) One CC to SRI UGRA NARASIMHA, STANDING COUNSEL [OPUC]
- 13) One CC to SRI D.S. SIVA DARSHAN, STANDING COUNSEL [OPUC]
- 14) One spare copy

Kj

HIGH COURT

TRR,J

DATED:11/09/2025

LIST THE MATTERS AFTER ONE WEEK

ORDER

WP.No.8770 of 2023

